506722225 06/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT6769043

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY [ОАТА			
		Name	Execution Date	
EXACT SCIENCES CO	RPORATION	V	06/16/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	BIOMATRI	BIOMATRICA, INC.		
Street Address:	11575 SOI	11575 SORRENTO VALLEY ROAD		
Internal Address:	SUITE 210)		
City:	SAN DIEG	SAN DIEGO		
State/Country: CALIFOR		IIA		
Postal Code:	92121			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number	7	
Patent Number:		25703	_	
Patent Number:		19125	-	
Application Number:		395475	-	
Application Number:		350805	-	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:				
Correspondence will		e e-mail address first; if that is un that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Correspondence will	f provided; if	e e-mail address first; if that is un t that is unsuccessful, it will be se hise@invivopatentlaw.com		
Correspondence will using a fax number, it	f provided; if der	that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860	i that is unsuccessful, it will be se hise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW 01 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400		
<i>Correspondence will using a fax number, in</i> Email: Correspondent Name	f provided; if der : IN \ 860	t that is unsuccessful, it will be se nise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW		
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA	i that is unsuccessful, it will be se hise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW 01 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400		
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA IUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sen hise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW 01 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400 LEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615		
Correspondence will using a fax number, in Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA IUMBER:	that is unsuccessful, it will be sen hise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW 01 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400 LEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615 MULLER		
Correspondence will using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA IUMBER:	i that is unsuccessful, it will be sethise@invivopatentlaw.comVIVO PATENT LAW01 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400LEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615MULLERDENISE WILSON		
Correspondence will using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER BIGNATURE:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA IUMBER:	it that is unsuccessful, it will be set nise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW D1 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400 LEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615 MULLER DENISE WILSON /Denise Wilson/		
Correspondence will using a fax number, it Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	f provided; if der : IN \ 860 RA IUMBER: :	it that is unsuccessful, it will be set nise@invivopatentlaw.com VIVO PATENT LAW D1 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 400 LEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615 MULLER DENISE WILSON /Denise Wilson/		

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and retroactively effective as of October 23, 2020 by Exact Sciences Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as the then secured party (the "Secured Party") under the Loan Agreement referred to below, in favor of Biomatrica, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Promissory Note and Security Agreement dated as of June 14, 2018 (the "Loan Agreement") between the Grantor and the Secured Party, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party dated as of June 14, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party for the benefit of the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 046120, Frame 0869 on June 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest in the Patent Collateral as effectuated by the Secured Party's acquisition of Grantor as a wholly owned subsidiary and repayment of debt on October 2, 2018.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby evidences and records the termination of the Patent Security Agreement and release of any and all security interests that it had pursuant to the Loan Agreement and Patent Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest that it had in, to and under the following (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**");

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all license and other agreements in which such Grantor has granted or is granted a license or other right under any Patent;

(d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

EXACT SCIENCES CORPORATION
as Secured Phy () 0000
By: Cher and
Name: Juke Orvill
Title:

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Patents

Title	Patent Number
Formulations and Methods for Stabilizing PCR Reagents	US 9725703
Compositions and Methods for Biological Sample Storage	US 8519125

Patent Applications

Title	Application Serial Number
Cell Stabilization	US 14/895475
Cell Stabilization	US 15/850805

309816976.2

RECORDED: 06/17/2021